W005AS-042969-RT-3582R2 287 of 438

Silicon Valley Power – Donald Von Raesfeld Facility
2024 Compliance and RATA Source Test Report

Appendix C.3
POC Analyses

W005AS-042969-RT-3582R2 288 of 438

W005AS-042969-RT-3582R2 289 of 438

W005AS-042969-RT-3582R2 290 of 438

W005AS-042969-RT-3582R2 291 of 438

W005AS-042969-RT-3582R2 292 of 438

W005AS-042969-RT-3582R2 293 of 438

W005AS-042969-RT-3582R2 294 of 438

W005AS-042969-RT-3582R2 295 of 438

W005AS-042969-RT-3582R2 296 of 438

W005AS-042969-RT-3582R2 297 of 438

W005AS-042969-RT-3582R2 298 of 438

W005AS-042969-RT-3582R2 299 of 438

W005AS-042969-RT-3582R2 300 of 438

W005AS-042969-RT-3582R2 301 of 438

W005AS-042969-RT-3582R2 302 of 438

W005AS-042969-RT-3582R2 303 of 438

Silicon Valley Power – Donald Von Raesfeld Facility
2024 Compliance and RATA Source Test Report

Appendix C.4
Fuel Analyses

W005AS-042969-RT-3582R2 304 of 438

Silicon Valley Power
Corrections for dilution by ambient air

1-Fuel:

Subtract Normalized
As reported Stoichiometric quantities Adjusted Adjusted

mole % of air mole % mole %
H2 0 0 0 0
O2 0.18 -0.18 0 0
N2 0.97 -0.7 0.2932 0.295
CO 0 0 0 0.000

CO2 0.96 0 0.96 0.967
C1 93.9 0 93.9 94.540
C2 3.49 0 3.4925 3.516
C3 0.5345 0 0.5345 0.538
C4 0.1102 0 0.1102 0.1110
C5 0.0209 0 0.0209 0.02104

C6 and greater 0.01141 0 0.01141 0.01149

total 100.2 -0.9 99.3 100.0

2-Fuel:

Subtract Normalized
As reported Stoichiometric quantities Adjusted Adjusted

mole % of air mole % mole %
H2 0 0 0 0
O2 0.33 -0.33 0 0
N2 1.66 -1.2 0.4192 0.424
CO 0 0 0 0.000

CO2 0.96 0 0.96 0.972
C1 93.1 0 93.1 94.241
C2 3.77 0 3.7686 3.815
C3 0.4011 0 0.4011 0.406
C4 0.109 0 0.109 0.110
C5 0.0203 0 0.0203 0.021

C6 and greater 0.01078 0 0.01078 0.011

total 100.4 -1.6 98.8 100.0

W005AS-042969-RT-3582R2 305 of 438

3-Fuel:

Subtract Normalized
As reported Stoichiometric quantities Adjusted Adjusted

mole % of air mole % mole %
H2 0 0 0 0
O2 0.00 0.00 0 0
N2 1.09 0.0 1.09 1.087
CO 0 0 0 0.000

CO2 0.95 0 0.95 0.947
C1 94.1 0 94.1 93.840
C2 3.64 0 3.6369 3.627
C3 0.3819 0 0.3819 0.381
C4 0.0931 0 0.0931 0.093
C5 0.0172 0 0.0172 0.017

C6 and greater 0.00827 0 0.00827 0.008

total 100.3 0.0 100.3 100.0

4-Fuel:

Subtract Normalized
As reported Stoichiometric quantities Adjusted Adjusted

mole % of air mole % mole %
H2 0 0 0 0
O2 1.05 -1.05 0 0
N2 0 0.0 0 0.000
CO 0 0 0 0.000

CO2 0.87 0 0.87 0.876
C1 94.6 0 94.6 95.283
C2 3.35 0 3.3521 3.376
C3 0.4054 0 0.4054 0.408
C4 0.0438 0 0.0438 0.044
C5 0.00814 0 0.00814 0.008

C6 and greater 0.00411 0 0.00411 0.004

total 100.3 -1.1 99.3 100.0

W005AS-042969-RT-3582R2 306 of 438

5-Fuel:

Subtract Normalized
As reported Stoichiometric quantities Adjusted Adjusted

mole % of air mole % mole %
H2 0 0 0 0
O2 0.00 0.00 0 0
N2 1.14 0.0 1.14 1.136
CO 0 0 0 0.000

CO2 0.91 0 0.91 0.907
C1 94.4 0 94.4 94.060
C2 3.38 0 3.3808 3.369
C3 0.4174 0 0.4174 0.416
C4 0.0873 0 0.0873 0.087
C5 0.0158 0 0.0158 0.016

C6 and greater 0.01025 0 0.01025 0.010

total 100.4 0.0 100.4 100.0

6-Fuel:

Subtract Normalized
As reported Stoichiometric quantities Adjusted Adjusted

mole % of air mole % mole %
H2 0 0 0 0
O2 0.00 0.00 0 0
N2 1.21 0.0 1.21 1.206
CO 0 0 0 0.000

CO2 0.89 0 0.89 0.887
C1 94.4 0 94.4 94.082
C2 3.28 0 3.2832 3.272
C3 0.4498 0 0.4498 0.448
C4 0.0817 0 0.0817 0.081
C5 0.0149 0 0.0149 0.015

C6 and greater 0.00887 0 0.00887 0.009

total 100.3 0.0 100.3 100.0

W005AS-042969-RT-3582R2 307 of 438

7-Fuel:

Subtract Normalized
As reported Stoichiometric quantities Adjusted Adjusted

mole % of air mole % mole %
H2 0 0 0 0
O2 0.17 -0.17 0 0
N2 1.08 -0.6 0.4408 0.444
CO 0 0 0 0.000

CO2 0.91 0 0.91 0.917
C1 94.2 0 94.2 94.889
C2 3.19 0 3.1869 3.210
C3 0.4356 0 0.4356 0.439
C4 0.0779 0 0.0779 0.078
C5 0.0145 0 0.0145 0.015

C6 and greater 0.00857 0 0.00857 0.009

total 100.1 -0.8 99.3 100.0

8-Fuel:

Subtract Normalized
As reported Stoichiometric quantities Adjusted Adjusted

mole % of air mole % mole %
H2 0 0 0 0
O2 0.00 0.00 0 0
N2 1.03 0.0 1.03 1.030
CO 0 0 0 0.000

CO2 0.93 0 0.93 0.930
C1 94.4 0 94.4 94.368
C2 3.18 0 3.1776 3.177
C3 0.3933 0 0.3933 0.393
C4 0.0795 0 0.0795 0.079
C5 0.0146 0 0.0146 0.015

C6 and greater 0.00881 0 0.00881 0.009

total 100.0 0.0 100.0 100.0

W005AS-042969-RT-3582R2 308 of 438

9-Fuel:

Subtract Normalized
As reported Stoichiometric quantities Adjusted Adjusted

mole % of air mole % mole %
H2 0 0 0 0
O2 0.17 -0.17 0 0
N2 1.19 -0.6 0.5508 0.554
CO 0 0 0 0.000

CO2 0.92 0 0.92 0.925
C1 94.1 0 94.1 94.600
C2 3.40 0 3.4 3.418
C3 0.3936 0 0.3936 0.396
C4 0.0822 0 0.0822 0.083
C5 0.0155 0 0.0155 0.016

C6 and greater 0.00954 0 0.00954 0.010

total 100.3 -0.8 99.5 100.0

10-Fuel:

Subtract Normalized
As reported Stoichiometric quantities Adjusted Adjusted

mole % of air mole % mole %
H2 0 0 0 0
O2 0.24 -0.24 0 0
N2 1.33 -0.9 0.4276 0.432
CO 0 0 0 0.000

CO2 0.97 0 0.97 0.980
C1 93.5 0 93.5 94.416
C2 3.56 0 3.5621 3.597
C3 0.4673 0 0.4673 0.472
C4 0.0805 0 0.0805 0.081
C5 0.0141 0 0.0141 0.014

C6 and greater 0.00829 0 0.00829 0.008

total 100.2 -1.1 99.0 100.0

W005AS-042969-RT-3582R2 309 of 438

11-Fuel:

Subtract Normalized
As reported Stoichiometric quantities Adjusted Adjusted

mole % of air mole % mole %
H2 0 0 0 0
O2 0.62 -0.62 0 0
N2 2.57 -2.3 0.2388 0.246
CO 0 0 0 0.000

CO2 0.93 0 0.93 0.958
C1 92.2 0 92.2 95.008
C2 3.19 0 3.191 3.288
C3 0.3976 0 0.3976 0.410
C4 0.0679 0 0.0679 0.070
C5 0.0121 0 0.0121 0.012

C6 and greater 0.00734 0 0.00734 0.008

total 100.0 -3.0 97.0 100.0

12-Fuel:

Subtract Normalized
As reported Stoichiometric quantities Adjusted Adjusted

mole % of air mole % mole %
H2 0 0 0 0
O2 0.00 0.00 0 0
N2 0.85 0.0 0.85 0.849
CO 0 0 0 0.000

CO2 0.95 0 0.95 0.949
C1 94.5 0 94.5 94.433
C2 3.28 0 3.2766 3.274
C3 0.3944 0 0.3944 0.394
C4 0.0781 0 0.0781 0.078
C5 0.0136 0 0.0136 0.014

C6 and greater 0.00831 0 0.00831 0.008

total 100.1 0.0 100.1 100.0

W005AS-042969-RT-3582R2 310 of 438

13-Fuel:

Subtract Normalized
As reported Stoichiometric quantities Adjusted Adjusted

mole % of air mole % mole %
H2 0 0 0 0
O2 0.17 -0.17 0 0
N2 1.12 -0.6 0.4808 0.483
CO 0 0 0 0.000

CO2 0.94 0 0.94 0.945
C1 94.1 0 94.1 94.584
C2 3.44 0 3.4444 3.462
C3 0.4155 0 0.4155 0.418
C4 0.0828 0 0.0828 0.083
C5 0.0151 0 0.0151 0.015

C6 and greater 0.00935 0 0.00935 0.009

total 100.3 -0.8 99.5 100.0

14-Fuel:

Subtract Normalized
As reported Stoichiometric quantities Adjusted Adjusted

mole % of air mole % mole %
H2 0 0 0 0
O2 0.00 0.00 0 0
N2 1.05 0.0 1.05 1.049
CO 0 0 0 0.000

CO2 0.93 0 0.93 0.929
C1 94.3 0 94.3 94.191
C2 3.34 0 3.3358 3.332
C3 0.3989 0 0.3989 0.398
C4 0.078 0 0.078 0.078
C5 0.0144 0 0.0144 0.014

C6 and greater 0.00845 0 0.00845 0.008

total 100.1 0.0 100.1 100.0

W005AS-042969-RT-3582R2 311 of 438

15-Fuel:

Subtract Normalized
As reported Stoichiometric quantities Adjusted Adjusted

mole % of air mole % mole %
H2 0 0 0 0
O2 0.18 -0.18 0 0
N2 1.09 -0.7 0.4132 0.416
CO 0 0 0 0.000

CO2 0.93 0 0.93 0.936
C1 94.1 0 94.1 94.700
C2 3.42 0 3.4173 3.439
C3 0.4049 0 0.4049 0.407
C4 0.0783 0 0.0783 0.079
C5 0.0143 0 0.0143 0.014

C6 and greater 0.00804 0 0.00804 0.008

total 100.2 -0.9 99.4 100.0

W005AS-042969-RT-3582R2 312 of 438

F
U

E
L

 F
-F

A
C

T
O

R
 C

A
L

C
U

L
A

T
IO

N
S

Si
li

co
n

V
al

le
y

P
ow

er
, D

V
R

7/
15

/2
4,

 1
-F

ue
l

SP
E

C
IE

S
M

W
M

O
L

E
 %

M
O

L
E

 %
 (

no
rm

al
iz

ed
)

M
W

*%
H

H
V

B
T

U
/S

C
F

L
H

V
B

T
U

/S
C

F
C

H
O

N

O
2

(O
xy

ge
n)

32
.0

0
0.

00
0

0.
00

0
0.

00
0.

00
0.

00
0.

00
0.

00
0.

00
0.

00
0.

00
0.

00

N
2

(N
itr

og
en

)
28

.0
1

0.
29

5
0.

29
5

8.
26

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
08

C
O

 (
C

ar
bo

n
M

on
ox

id
e)